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STATE OF ARIZONS
HLED

JUN 15 201

DEPT OF INSURANC:E
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE  BY I 4

STATE OF ARIZONA

In the Matter of the Insurance License of:
No. 14A-014-INS

TREVINO, RODRIGO ALBERTO AMENDED ORDER
(Arizona License No. 899529) (NUNC PRO TUNC)
Respondent.
1. On June 2, 2014, the Arizona Department of Insurance (‘Department”)

entered an Order in the above captioned matter. The Director of the Department
(“Director”) adopted the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law. The Director also immediately revoked Respondent’s insurance
producer license and imposed a civil penalty in the amount of $5,000.00 payable to the
General Fund within 60 days of the filing of the Order.

2. The Administrative Law Judge's Recommended Decision (‘Recommended
Decision”) is attached to and incorporated into this Amended Order by this reference.

3. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B), if the Director modifies the
Recommended Decision, she must provide a written justification setting forth the reasons
for the modification.

4. The Director modifies the Recommended Decision as foilows:

a. The Director strikes the sentence “Further, a civil penalty should be
imposed of $5,000.00, which consists of $2,500.00 for each incident of
failing to report.” on page 6, lines 10 and 11.

b. The Director strikes the phrase “and that a civil penalty of $5,000.00 be

imposed” on page 6, line 15.
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5. Although the Department requested that the tribunal recommend any further
disciplinary action as it deemed appropriate, the Director makes these modifications
because this case does not present facts that would cause the Department to seek any
penalty other than revocation of the license.

6. Therefore, the Director amends the Order filed on June 2, 2014, nunc pro
tunc, as follows:

a. The Director adopts the Recommended Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law as modified by this Amended Order.
b. The Director revokes the individual insurance Producer's license held
by Mr. Trevino, effective the date of the filing of the June 2, 2014
Order.
DATED this _}_&\f"\day of June, 2015.

/RW* f /MWJ/VQ_

GERMAINE L. MARKS, Director
Arizona Department of Insurance

COPY of the foregoing mailed this
19th  day of June, 2015 to:

Rodrigo A. Trevino

6710 E. University Drive, Unit 140
Mesa, Arizona 85205
Respondent

Mary Kosinski, Executive Assistant for Regulatory Affairs
Darren Ellingson, Deputy Director

Yvonne Hunter, Consumer Affairs Assistant Director
Catherine O’Neil, Consumer Legal Affairs Officer
Steven Fromholtz, Licensing Director

Arizona Department of Insurance

2910 North 44th Street, Suite 210

Phoenix, Arizona 85018
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Lynette Evans

Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926

Office of Administrative Hearings
1400 West Washington, Suite 101
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Maidone s Lrirre -

Maidene Scheinef
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IN THE OFFICE OF ADM_INISTRATNE HEARINGS

ilin the Matter of the Insurance License of: ‘No. 14A-014-INS
TREVINO, RODRIGO ALBERTO  ADMINISTRATIVE
{(Arizona License No. 899529) 4 LAW JUDGE DECISION
Respondent. -

HEARING May15 2014
APPEARANCES Lynette Evans, Assastant Attomey General reprasentmg the

Department of Insurance Aqueelah Cume, Department wntness

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Dorinda M. Lang

o FINDINGS OF FACT _
1. Respondent obtamed AZ Ltcense #899529 from the Arizona Department of -

instrance (' Department ) on August 27, 2007. Respandents ficense author;zed hrm as

"an accudent]health producer and a ltfe producer See Exhibit 1.
2. Respendents lmtlai Apphcauon for an Indw&duai lnsurance License, recewed .

by the: Department on August 27, 2007 mstruc’cs appi;cents to complete Sectmn Vil of

| the apphcatlon as follows:

_Carefui!y read and respond to each of thie following :
questions. - You should prowde a“YES answer even ifyou -
believe an incident has been cleared from your record.

‘Wiliful misrepresentation of any. fact requ!red tobe -

‘disclosed in any application or ‘accompanying statement | isa
violation of law and a ground to deny your application.

Office of Administrative Hearings
1400 Wesl Washingioh, Sulte 101
Phoeniy, Asizona 85007

(602} 542-9626
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For the purposes for this apphcatlon c:onwcted includes,
but is not limited to, having been found guilty by judge or
jury or pled guilty or no contest fo any felony charge. A “No”
response is incorrect if application has had any conviction
dismissed, expunged, pardoned, appealed, set aside or
reversed, or had its civil rights restored, had a plea
withdrawn or has been given probation, a suspended
sentence or a fine, or successfully completed a diversion
program. ALL appllcants must complete this whole section.

See Exhibit 3, page 3.
3. Quesﬂons D(2), D(4), D(S) and D(1 1) of Sec’aon Vil of the appl:catlon state

as follows:
Have you EVER had any ]udgment order or other
determination made against you in any civil, administrative,
judicial or quas&-judmiai proceeding of any kind'inany -
jurisdiction, including any cnminai conwctaon based on any
-of the following:
2 lmpmperly thhhoidlng, misappropnatmg or converting
“any monies or properties received in the course of doing
msurance busmess? : : :
: '4 Commlttmg any insurance unfa;rirade practice or fraud?
‘5. Using fraudulent, coercive or dlshonest practtses in the
conduct of. busmess’? :
' ‘H For any other cause reiated to the conduct of busmess’?
-~ (whether i insurance related or not)’

-Respondent checked the box next to the “No” énswer on each of these questtons and
s;gned the appiacatton on August 27 2007 ‘See EXhlblf. 3, pages 3 and 4.

4, Respondent submitted a renewai applicatton that he 31gned on May 24, 2011,
See Exh1b|t4 n it, Respondent answered “No o ail subparts of Quesﬂon C,which .
asked, among other thmgs whether he:had been convicted, found guilty, had a

;udgment made agamst him or admatted to wﬂhholdsng, mrsappropr:atmg, converting or '

“stealing:money or property, usung frau_dul_en_t or dishonest business practices, or

2
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conducting business in an incompetent, untrustworthy, or financially irresponsible

manner.

5. Despite Respondent’s answers on his initial and renewal applications, a Plea
Agreementhhange of Plea was entered in the matter of State of Arizona v. Rodrigo
Alberto Trevino on or about August 3, 1998, by the Superior Court of Arizona, Mancopa
Gounty, for theft that mvolved controlling the property of another, knowing or having
reason {0 know that the property was stolen. The theft was classified as a class six
undesrgneted offense. See Exhublt 6.

6. In 2000, the Court filed an Order of Discherge from Pro_betion in which the

| offense wes designated a-misderneenor See Exhibit 7. Aecording to the Department’s

w;tness Aqueelah Currie, the vrctzm of that crime prowded a victim's impact statement.

See Exhlbrt 8. The statement states that-the v:ctlm was an msurence company and that

Ms.. Curne was.unable to determme whether Respondent was an insurance producer

' employed with the company at the time of the onme though she stated that she did find

ewdence thet he held en msurence license prewousty Respondent s initial apphoatzon

states that he hetd a Ilfe and dtsabrhty rnsurance produoers Escense in California until

1996. See Exhibit 3, page 2.

. Ina letter dated October 30, 2013 Respondent sent the Department a

statement c!ermlng that he had been charged W|th severet fetonnes in May of 2001. The

' statement said he agreed toa ptea bargam and the charges were dropped or reduced,

: resultmg in: only one rema:nmg oherge of trespess The statement further aiteged that

Respondent completed his tetephonic prohatlon and the charges were io be exponged

: See Exhrbtt 2

28 |t

8. Respondent did not appear at the heanng The Department offered evsdence
and teetzmony ln support of tne foregorng tzndzngs of fect and argued that Respondent S
Conduct constttuted wolet;ons of AR.S. §§ 20- 295(A)(3} 20»295(!\)(4} and 20-
295(A)(8) The Department argued that based on thts Respondent s license should be

3
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revoked as well as asking that the tribunal recommend any further disciplinary action as
deemed appropriate.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. This ma.tte_r is within the jurisdiction of the Director of the Arizona Department
of Insurance pursuantto A.R.S. §§ 20-295(D) and (E).
2. ARS. § 20-295(A) provides as follows:

A The dtrector may deny, suspend for not more than twelve
months revoke or refuse to renew an insurance producer s license
or.may impose a civil penalty in accordance with subsection F of
this section or.any combination of actions forany one or more of
the fo!lcswmg causes: '

1. Providing incorrect, misleading, incomplete or matenal!y unfrue
information in the license application. '
2 Vlolatmg any prov;smn of this title or any rule, subpoena or order
of the director.

3. Obtaining or attemptmg to obtaln a license through
mlsrepresentataon orfraud. _

4. Improperly w1thholdzng rhisappropriating or converting any
monies or propertles received in the course of dmng insurance

~ business.-
- 5. Intentionally mlsrepresentmg the terms ofan actua! or proposed
_insurance contractor ‘application for insurance.

6. Having been convicted of & felony.

‘7. Having admiited or been found to have committed any insurance
-unfair: trade practice or fraud.

8. Uslng fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices or
demonstrating: mcompetence untrustworthiness or financial
irresponsibility in'the conduct of business in this state or
“elsewhere, '

9. Having an insurarice producer license, orits equa!ent denied,
suspended or revoked in-any state, province, district or ferritory.
10. Forging another's name to any document related to an
insurance transaction. :
11.Aiding or asmstang any person in the unauthorszed transacnon
.of insurance business. =

12. Violating section 41624, subsection B or C
13. Violating. ssctton 6-1410, 6-1412 or 6-1413.

14. Using the insurance producer’s license principally to procure
's_nsurance that cov_ers_ the life, property or insurable intérasts, other
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than to insure an interest in property that is being sold under a
‘contract or that is securing a loan, of any of the following:

(a) The licensee.

{b) The licensee’s family or relatives to the second degree.

{c) The licensee's employer.

(d) The licensee's employees.

{e) A firm or corporation, or its employees, in which the licensee
owns a substantial interest.

3. A.R.8. § 20-295(F) provides as follows:

F. In addition o or instead of any suspension, revocation or refusal
~to renew a license pursuant to this section, after a hear;ng the
“director may:
1. Impose a civil penalty of not more than two hundred fifty dollars
for each unintentionat failure or violation, up to an aggregate civil
penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars.
2. Impose a civil penalty of hot more than two thousand fi ive
“hundred dollars for each intentional failure or violation, up to an
aggregate civil penalty of fi fteen thousand dollars.
3. Order the licensee to-provide reshtuhon to any party injured by
the licensee's action :

4, The Depar!ment has the burden of proof in th!s matter and the standard of

convmces the trier of fact that the contentton s more probabiy true than not.” Morris K.

i Udall, Ar;zona Law of Ev:dence 8§ 5 (1960). F’mof by preponderance of the evidence

*is ewdence whlch is of greater welght or. more conv«ncmg than the ewdence which is
:offered in oppcs;ticn to it; that is, ev;dence which as a whole shows that the fact sought
.. fo be proved is more probable than not.” Black's Law Dtctaonag( 1182 (rev. 6" ed

1 990).

5 The Department has establ;shed by the greater wetght of the evidence that

Respondent vuo!ated ARS. §§ 20- 295(A)(3) and 20- 295(A)(8) because Respondent
-_comm;tted theft by convarsson of checks that did not belong to himand did not report

~ 1| being. convicted of theft when he submitted his initial and his renewal applications for -

5
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insurance licensure. The Department also established by a preponderance of the
evidence that Respondent violated AR.S. § 20—295(A)(4) because, although it was not
stated in the documentatron that Respondent was conducting insurance business
during the theft; the victim was an insurance company and itis unlikely that
Respondent could have obtained the checks he converted without being mvolved in
doing insurance business either under his own license or someone else’s. Therefore,
the Department' has established grounds for disciplinary action.

6. The Department has established that it i is approprrate to revoke Respondent’s
license. Further a crvr! penaity should be. Imposed of $5 000.00, which consists of
$2,500.00 for each mcrdent of failing to report. -

RECOMMENDED DECIS!ON

Based upon the foregomg consrderatrons the undersrgned Administrative Law

Judge hereby recommends that Respondent s znsurance producer s license bé revoked

and that a civil penai_ty of $_5,DO_0.00 be l.mp_osed

In the event of cemﬁcatren of the Administrative Law Judge Dec:sron by the
Director of the Office of Admrmstratlve Heanngs the effective date of the Order is the

_ date of certification.

Done this day, May 28, 2014.

sl D_orinda M. Lang - |

" Administrative Law Judge
Transmitted electronically to:

Darren Ellingson, Deputy Director
Arizona Depaitment of Insurance



